

No. 09-1353

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IRON THUNDERHORSE, PETITIONER

v.

BILL PIERCE, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAPLAINCY DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Acting Deputy Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN
HOLLY A. THOMAS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The courts of appeals are in agreement about how to apply RLUIPA’s “least restrictive means” standard	8
B. The court of appeals in this case erroneously departed from accepted standards governing inmates’ RLUIPA claims	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1062 (2007)	16, 17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	6, 8, 14
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 885 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 874 (1996)	13
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 875 (2006)	11, 17
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2111 (2010)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lathan v. Thompson</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 665 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007) . . .	5, 7, 18
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Mayfield v. TDCJ</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 20
<i>McRae v. Johnson</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 554 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 991 (2004) . . .	10, 11, 13
<i>Newby v. Quarterman</i> , 325 Fed. Appx. 345 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 15, 20
<i>Odneal v. Pierce</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 19, 20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13
<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> , 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, No. 08-1438 (argued Nov. 2, 2010)	10, 15
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	10, 14, 15
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 13, 15, 18
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Williams v. Snyder</i> , 367 Fed. Appx. 679 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 343 (2010)	14

Statutes:	Page
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997	2
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)	14
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a)	6, 13
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)	6, 8, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(b)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(2)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. 1983	4
 Miscellaneous:	
146 Cong. Rec. 16,699 (2000)	9
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	9
Texas Department of Criminal Justice, <i>Offender Orientation Handbook</i> , Ch. 1, § III.A (Nov. 2004), http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/publications/cid/ OffendOrientHbkNov04.pdf	3
